Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 at 2.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

Councillors:

Brian Donnelly (Chairman)
Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Chris Brown
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Michael Croker
Ray Dawe
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen
Lynn Lambert

Mike Morgan
Roger Noel
Bob Platt
Josh Potts
Kate Rowbottom
Jack Saheid
Jim Sanson
Diana van der Klugt
Claire Vickers
James Wright

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

7 - 12

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon
as may be necessary:
Applications for determination by Committee:
5.

DC/20/1788 - Land at Gate Cottage, The Street, Thakeham

13 - 34

Ward: West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Binnington
6.

DC/20/2184 - Land Adjacent to St. Anne's, Hyde Street, Upper Beeding

35 - 54

Ward: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote
Applicant: Mr Simon Stringer
7.

SDNP/20/05253/FUL - Greenacres Farm, Washington Road, Storrington

55 - 70

Ward: Storrington and Washington
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Len & Christine Earl
8.

DC/20/2280 - Badgers Nook, Melton Avenue, Storrington

71 - 82

Ward: Storrington and Washington
Applicant: Mr and Mrs M Newnum
9.

DC/20/2269 - Infill Plot West of Elmfield House, New Hall Lane, Small Dole
Ward: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote
Applicant: Clow

10.

Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

83 - 94

Agenda Annex
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)
Addressing the
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair. When the
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at
the time must stop.

Minutes

Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the
minutes only.

Quorum

Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately.
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or
pecuniary). If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in
advance of the meeting.

Announcements

These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no
debate/decisions.

Appeals

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed
in the agenda.

Agenda Items

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is
proposed and finishing with the recommendation.

Public Speaking on
Agenda Items
(Speakers must give

[...]
on
Members in support during debate

Members not in support during debate

Vote on original recommendation

Majority in favour?
Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED

Majority against?
Original recommendation
not carried – THIS IS NOT AN
APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION

Member to move
alternative motion
to APPROVE and give
planning reasons2

Member to move
alternative motion
to DEFER and give
reasons (e.g. further
information required)

Another Member
seconds

Another member
seconds

Page 6

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid
vote on alternative
motion to APPROVE

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried
- APPROVED

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2

Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

If reasons are not valid
VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Vote on alternative
motion to DEFER

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee (South)
16 FEBRUARY 2021

Present:

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman),
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus,
Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen,
Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts,
Kate Rowbottom, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt,
Claire Vickers and James Wright

PCS/56 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 were approved as a
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.
PCS/57 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
Councillor Mike Morgan declared a pecuniary interest in application DC/20/2200
as one of the public objectors was a member of his family. Cllr Morgan agreed
to leave the meeting for the duration of this item.
Councillor Jack S
[...]
se were in
objection and 2 in support. One member of the public spoke in objection to the
application. The applicant’s architect addressed the Committee in support of the
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in support of the
application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; loss of shop; housing mix; scale and appearance; impact on
amenity; trees, landscaping and ecology; highways and parking; drainage; and
climate change.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2200 be refused for the reasons as set
out in the officer’s report.
PCS/61 DC/20/1519 - HOBBITS, STALL HOUSE LANE, NORTH HEATH,
PULBOROUGH
The Head of Development reported that this application was presented at
Planning Committee South, 15th December 2020, where members resolved
that the application be determined by the Head of Development with a view to
approval, subject to the amendment of conditions in consultation with Local
Members. Following the committee meeting officers were made aware of
having mistakenly misquoted Paragraph 109 of the NPPF when responding to
member questions.
Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the
applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support. Pulborough Parish
Council spoke in objection to the application.

Page
2 8

Planning Committee (South)
16 February 2021

3

A representation with a transport assessment was received late, on the morning
of 16 February. Members decided that it would not be accepted given its late
submission.
After careful consideration Members decided that the application should be
deferred to allow WSCC Highways to perform as site visit as Members felt that
a desktop report was not sufficient for this application. Members would also be
able to consider the late representation when this application is next considered
by the committee.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/1519 be deferred to enable WSCC
Highways to undertake a site visit.
PCS/62 DC/20/2234 - WINDWAYS, COMMON HILL, WEST CHILTINGTON
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for
the erection of a pair of semi-detached two-storey dwellings on the eastern side
of Common Hill, West Chiltington.
The application site was located within the front garden curtilage serving
Windways, a detached two-story dwelling on the eastern side of Common Hill.
7 letters of objection had been received from 6 households. One member of the
public spoke in objection to the application. West Chiltington Parish Council
raised an objection to the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design; impact on neighbouring amenity; highways impact;
climate change.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2234 be approved subject to the
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.
PCS/63 DC/20/2143 - STORRINGTON SQUASH CLUB, GREYFRIARS LANE,
STORRINGTON
Planning application DC/20/2143 had been included on the agenda by request
of Storrington & Sullington Parish Council. Prior to the meeting the Parish
Council withdrew their request and the Committee resolved to delegate the
application to the Head of Development and Building Control with a view to
approve subject to an additional condition requiring a scheme for the provision
of electric vehicle charging points.
RESOLVED

Page3 9

Planning Committee (South)
16 February 2021

That planning application DC/20/2143 be delegated to the Head of
Development and Building Control with a view to approve and subject to
an additional condition requiring a scheme for the provision of electric
vehicle charging.
PCS/64 DC/20/1294 - TEA CADDY COTTAGES, WORTHING ROAD, WEST
GRINSTEAD
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for
the demolition of an existing dwelling and commercial building and the
construction of one 4-bedroom dwelling and one 3-bedroom self-build dwelling.
The application site was located outside any defined built up area boundary and
so was in the countryside. The site was located to the east of the A24, to the
south of the Buck Barn crossroads.
13 letters of support had been received.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; the extant prior approval consent on the site; design and
appearance; trees and landscaping; highways impacts; ecology; climate
change.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/1294 be approved subject to the
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.
PCS/65 DC/20/1923 - LITTLE ROCK COTTAGE, HURSTON LANE, STORRINGTON
The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective
planning permission for the change of use of part of an open pasture field,
belonging to Little Rock Cottage, to form a six-pitch glamping/camping site with
portable toilets and a shower facility.
The application site was located within the countryside, around 150m from the
built-up area boundary of Storrington and would be accessed from Hurston
Lane via a single vehicular gate.
5 letters of objection had been received by 4 households. The applicant and
applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support of the application.
Storrington & Sullington Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; landscape impact; design and appearance; amenity impacts;
highway impacts; climate change.

Page 410

Planning Committee (South)
16 February 2021

5

Members were in favour of approving this application but wanted the Local
Members to be involved in rewording conditions 6 and 11.
RESOLVED
That pl
[...]
South)
16 February 2021

That planning application DC/20/2322 be delegated to the Head of
Development and Building Control with a view to approve the application
subject to the conditions as set out in the officer’s report.

The meeting closed at 6.22 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 612

Agenda Item 5
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee South

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

9th March 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Erection of 2No. double storey dwellings with associated works (Full
Application).

SITE:

Land at Gate Cottage The Street Thakeham West Sussex RH20 3EP

WARD:

West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington

APPLICATION:

DC/20/1788

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr and Mrs Binnington Address: C/O Agent

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Thakeham Parish Council
RECOMMENDATION:
1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of two semi-detached
dwelling houses to the south of Gate Cottage with associated parking and works. The two
storey dwellings would be orientated to the east, with a combined width of 19.9 metres, a
depth of 5.7 metres and an external floor area of 112sqm each. The proposed dwellings
would sit 1 metre higher than the access road and public right of way level to the east.

1.2

A set of steps would provide access up to the front of each property with a low brick wall
and railings along the sites frontage. The dwellings have a simple cottage design with
pitched roofs and pitched roof gable features to the front eastern elevations. The dwellings
would incorporate an eaves height of 5 metres from the proposed ground level and a total
ridge height of 7.9 metres.

1.3

The proposal would involve some earthworks and changes to the existing topography of
the site which currently incorporates a steep bank lined with trees
[...]
gement with Gate
Cottage and other nearby properties. The development reflects a pattern of development
that has evolved in the past to create the current character of residential development
along this ancient route way within a short distance from the village core. The proposed
development would therefore reinforce the historic pattern and evolvement of development
that has extended in ribbon form along The Street. Whilst the impact of the proposed
houses on the conservation area and setting of the listed building would be perceptible, the
Council’s Conservation Officer is satisfied that the development would not result in any
harm to the character and appearance of the conservation area or the setting of the listed
building to the north, Gate Cottage.

6.12

The proposed semi-detached dwellings have a simple cottage design with pitched roofs
and pitched roof gable features to the front eastern elevations. The Council’s Conservation
Officer has confirmed that the design, detailing and materials of the houses reflect an
acceptable interpretation of a domestic vernacular. The design approach is also illustrated
by New Cottages on the eastern side of the lane and a not unexpected design approach in
a historic rural settlement. Detailed pre-app discussions have taken place with Planning
Officers and the Council’s Conservation Officer who recommended that frontages to
properties should reflect other cottages in The Street and open directly onto the lane
without the need for a service road or parking to the front of properties. The parking serving
each dwelling has been positioned to the side of each dwelling in a tandem arrangement,
reducing the visual impact of parking on the Conservation Area and allowing for a small
front garden area serving each property. This arrangement would replicate a similar
arrangement to other nearby residential properties. The location, form, and appearance of
the proposed development would therefore retain the overall character and appear
[...]
ly proportioned and of appropriate
design and vernacular that would respect the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area. Trees of visual importance within the conservation area in the northern
part of the site have been retained and further landscaping, to be secured by condition,
would soften the development when viewed from the more rural aspects to the south and
west. The proposed development is therefore considered to comply with the requirements
of the NPPF, policies 32, 33 and 34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework and
Policies Thakeham 6 and Thakeham 7 of the Neighbourhood Plan.
Landscape
6.16

Policy 25 of the HDPF states that the natural environment and landscape character of the
District, including the landscape, landform and development pattern, together with
protected landscapes and habitats will be protected against inappropriate development.
The Council will support development proposals which protects, conserves and enhances
the landscape and townscape character, taking into account areas identified as being of
landscape importance, the individual settlement characteristics, and maintains settlement
separation.

6.17

Policy Thakeham 10 states that development proposals will be supported, provided they
protect and retain and, wherever possible, enhance the following green infrastructure and
valued landscape features of the Parish which comprise a list including sunken lanes,
prominent ridges, public rights of way and their settings, and land designated for nature
conservation.

6.18

The proposal would involve some earthworks and changes to the existing topography of
the site which currently incorporates a steep bank lined with trees. The proposed dwellings
would be set into the bank, with the first floor rear level of the dwellings sitting
approximately level with the elevated grassed fields adjacent to the site to the west. At
present the view of the site from the fields to the west and public right of way to the southwest comprises
[...]
 E
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 (amend classes and schedule as necessary) of the order shall
be erected, constructed or placed within the curtilage(s) of the development hereby
permitted without express planning consent from the Local Planning Authority first being
obtained.
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents in accordance with policy 33 of
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Page 30

22.

Regulatory Condition: No works for the implementation of the development hereby
approved shall take place outside of 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays and
08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or public
Holidays
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of adjacent occupiers in accordance with Policy 33
of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/20/1788

Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

05) DC/20/1788
Land at Gate Cottage, The Street, Thakeham, RH20 3EP
Tir
o

lH

ou

¯

h

se

t
For Business use only - not for distribution
Pa to the general public

Copper
Beeches

Cumberland
House
Staddle-Stone

Church
House

Church
View
49.2m
LB

New
Cottages
1

Gate
Cottage

2

CG

Tra
ck

Pump House

Thakeham Place
Cottage

Scale: 1:1,250
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

25/02/2021

Page 33MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee South

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

9 March 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Demolition of existing structure and construction of a new 1 bedroom
dwelling with ancillary vehicle parking within the curtilage of the site.

SITE:

Land Adjacent To St. Anne's Hyde Street Upper Beeding West Sussex

WARD:

Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2184

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr Simon Stringer Address: Newbrook Farmhouse Manor Road
Smugglers Lane Upper Beeding BN44 3TJ

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Upper Beeding Parish Council
RECOMMENDATION:
1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
Application Description:

1.1

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing two-storey domestic garage
and workshop and the erection of a single one-bedroom detached dwelling.

1.2

The proposed dwelling would be provided to a single-storey, being constructed to a depth
of 7.7m and width of 6.3m. The dwelling would feature a half-hipped roof, erected to a total
height of 5.8m and eave height of 3m, with first-floor accommodation provided within the
roof-slope.

1.3

The proposed dwelling would be positioned centrally within the application site, occupying
a footprint further forward (relative to Hyde Street) than the existing garage. Private
amenity spaces would be provided to rear, with parking/turning spaces provided forward of
the dwellings principal elevation.
Site Description:

1.4

This application relates to land east of Hyde Street and concerns land formerly constituent
of the garden area of No.5 Maines Road (found to the rear of the application site).

1.5

The site is located adjacent to an operational sub-station at the southern end of a group of
three dwellings. The site possesses a notable change in levels and exaggerated
topography, with land rising steeply to the north-east and east of the existing garage. In
order to accommodate the proposed dwelling, and associated parking/turning areas, the

Contact Officer: Giles Holbrook

Page 35

Tel: 01403 215436

applicant has undertaken preparatory clearance of vegetation and cutting of the former
embankment at the eastern extent of the site.
1.6

The application site falls within the defined-built up area of Upper Beeding, and is located a
short distance (~27m) north-we
[...]
5.11.2020
25.11.2020
25.11.2020
25.11.2020
25.11.2020
25.11.2020

Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved

0194/PA/105

25.11.2020

Approved

0194/PA/101
NONE

REV A

0194/PA/103

Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 68

Approved

07) SDNP/20/05253/FUL
Greenacres Farm, Washington Road, Storrington, RH20 4AF

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public
The Lodge

¯

Willow Tree Cott

Holly Cottage

4

Ivy Cottage

Green

Pond

1
acres

Co tta

g es

Greenacres Farm

Scale: 1:1,250
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

25/02/2021

Page 69MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee South

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

9 March 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Construction of a detached single storey dwelling and detached garage
with associated external works.

SITE:

Badgers Nook Melton Avenue Storrington West Sussex RH20 4BH

WARD:

Storrington and Washington

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2280

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr and Mrs M Newnum Address: New Cote Cottage 6 Cote
Street Worthing BN13 3EX West Sussex

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the request of Storrington Parish Council
RECOMMENDATION:

1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a single storey dwelling and
detached garage.

1.2

The proposed dwelling would be located to the southern portion of the site, and would consist
of an ‘H’ shaped building comprising two main blocks and a connecting link. The dwelling
would be of single storey and would predominantly inc
[...]
mmittee South

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

9 March 2021

DEVELOPMENT:
SITE:

Erection of a two storey detached dwelling with associated access,
landscaping and parking.
Infill Plot Land West of Elmfield House New Hall Lane Small Dole West
Sussex BN5 9YH

WARD:

Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote

APPLICATION:

DC/20/2269

APPLICANT:

Name: Clow Address: care of agent Melton Lodge Rusper Road
Newdigate RH5 5BX

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households
have made written representations within the
consultation period raising material planning
considerations that are inconsistent with the
recommendation of the Head of Development
and Building Control.
RECOMMENDATION:

1.

To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a two storey detached
dwelling and associated works.

1.2

The proposed dwelling would be sited centrally within the site, and set back from the road
frontage by approximately 9.7m. The proposed dwelling would be stepped back from the
neighbouring property of Elmfield Gardens to the west and would project forward of the front
elevation of Hill View to the east. The proposal would measure to an overall length of 10.5m
and a total depth of 13m, and would incorporate a pitched roof measuring to an overall height
of 7.2m. A hipped roof dormer would extend from the eaves of the front and rear elevations
respectively, with a single first floor side window to the western elevation. The proposal would
provide kitchen/family/dining room, utility room, living room, and, w.c, to the ground floor,
with 4no. bedrooms (with ensuites) to the first floor.

1.3

A new access is proposed to the north-western corner of the application site, with an area of
hardstanding to allow for off-road parking located to the front

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
9 MARCH 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Lynn Lambert, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom, 
Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt and Claire Vickers 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Mike Morgan and James Wright 

 

PCS/68   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February were approved as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCS/69   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PCS/70   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCS/71   DC/20/1788 - LAND AT GATE COTTAGE, THE STREET, THAKEHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the erection of two semi-detached houses to 
the south of Gate Cottage with associated parking and works. 
 

The dwellings would have a simple cottage design with pitched roofs and 
pitched roof gable features to the front eastern elevations. The proposal would 
involve some earthworks and changes to the existing topography of the site, 
which incorporated a steep bank lined with trees.  
 

The application site was located within the built-up area boundary of Thakeham 
on a piece of grassland to the south of a Grade II listed building, Gate Cottage. 
The site was located within the Thakeham Conservation Area. 
 

The Parish Council had raised objections to the original proposal and to the 
amended plans.  Two representations objecting to the proposal, and one letter 
of support, had been received. The applicant’s agent addressed the committee 
in support of the application and a representative of the Parish Council spoke in 
objection. 
 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 



 Planning Committee (South) 
9 March 2021 

 

 
2 

development; heritage and visual impacts; landscape; trees; amenity; highways 
& parking; ecology; and climate change. 
 
Whilst there were some concerns regarding the impact on the character and 
appearance of the conservation area, it was noted that the Conservation Officer 
raised no objection.   
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/20/1788 be approved subject to an 
additional condition being added to control the installation of external 
lighting and the conditions as set out in the officer’s report. 

 

PCS/72   DC/20/2184 - LAND ADJACENT TO ST. ANNE'S, HYDE STREET, UPPER 
BEEDING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of an existing two-storey domestic garage 
and workshop and the erection of a single one-bedroom detached dwelling.  
 

The application site was located on land that formerly constituted the garden 
area of 5 Maines Road on land east of Hyde Street. The site was located within 
the built-up area of Upper Beeding. 
 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been seven 
representations from four households; six of these were in objection to the 
application and one in support. One member of the public spoke in objection to 
the application and the applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support of 
the application. A representative of Upper Beeding Parish Council spoke in 
objection. 
 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; character, design and appearance; impact on local amenity; 
highways & parking; climate change; and drainage. 
 
Members considered whether the proposal overcame the reason for refusal of 
previous applications relating to size and massing and concluded that the 
proposal was acceptable.  In response to concerns regarding the appearance of 
the dwelling, it was agreed that the schedule of materials, required under 
Condition 5, should be agreed in consultation with Local Members.  It was also 
agreed that, in the interests of residential amenity, Condition 6 regarding sound 
attenuation would include details of glazed windows, together with through 
ventilation should the windows be sealed. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/20/2184 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officers report, with: details of Condition 5 to be 



Planning Committee (South) 
9 March 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

agreed in consultation with Local Members; and details of Condition 6 (to 
include details of glazing and ventilation) to be agreed in consultation with 
Local Members. 

 

PCS/73   SDNP/20/05253/FUL - GREENACRES FARM, WASHINGTON ROAD, 
STORRINGTON 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this planning 
application sought the demolition of a residential unit and several outbuildings 
and the erection of a single storey-dwelling. 
 

The application site was located in the countryside and comprised Greenacres 
Farm located to the south of Washington Road, east of the built-up area 
boundary of Storrington. 
 

The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been one 
representation in support of the proposal. The applicant’s agent and architect 
both addressed the committee in support of the application. A representative of 
the Parish Council spoke in objection. 
 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; landscape impact, character, and appearance; impact on local 
amenity; highways & parking; sustainable construction; ecosystem services; 
and dark night skies. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application SDNP/20/05253 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer’s report. 

 

PCS/74   DC/20/2280 - BADGERS NOOK, MELTON AVENUE, STORRINGTON 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought the erection of a single storey dwelling and detached garage. 
 

The application site was located to the east of Merryfield Way and west of 
Melton Avenue, within the built-up area of Storrington. 
 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Two letters of support had been 
received.  The applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal 
and a representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection. 
 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; impact on local amenity; highways & 
parking; and climate change. 
 



 Planning Committee (South) 
9 March 2021 

 

 
4 

In response to concerns regarding the size of the garage, it was agreed that a 
condition should be added to ensure that it remained ancillary to the main 
dwelling.  Members discussed the modern design of the proposal and how it 
would relate to the surrounding area, and it was agreed that Condition 3 should 
include approval of materials.     
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/20/2280 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out within the officer’s report, with an additional condition 
requiring that the garage be occupied ancillary to the main dwelling and 
not as a separate dwelling, and materials to be agreed by Condition 3, 
notwithstanding the details provided with the application. 

 

PCS/75   DC/20/2269 - INFILL PLOT WEST OF ELMFIELD HOUSE, NEW HALL 
LANE, SMALL DOLE 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of a two-storey dwelling with 
associated access, landscaping and parking.  Amendments to the original 
proposal had been received which reduced its footprint, scale and bulk.  
 

The application site was located to the south of New Hall Lane, within the built 
up area of Small Dole. It was an undeveloped plot, surrounded by linear 
development comprising an eclectic mix of dwellings.  
 

Henfield Parish Council had objected to the application. There had been sixteen 
representations from twelve addresses, all of which were in objection to the 
application.  
 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; impact on local amenity; highways & 
parking; and climate change. 
 
There was some concern regarding overlooking, and it was requested that the 
window on the west elevation be obscure glazed. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/20/2269 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer’s report. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 5.05 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


